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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
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DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
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BULLETIN 1998 ~eptember 9, 1971 

le DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
(PROSTITUTION) -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS~ LESS 
36 FOR PLEAw 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Leon J$ Stefanoni & 
Joseph Stefanoni 

t/a Zaekey is Shack· 
w/s Fort Dix Road 
Wrightstown, N11 ~J .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

License C-6 issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Wrights.,,.. 
town. ) 

- - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
'and 
ORDER 

Dimon, Haines & Bunting~ Esqso~ by John Eo Dimon; Esqo, Attorneys 
for Licensee 

Edward :F'f,) Ambrose~ Esql!l ~ Appearing for Division 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead;. non vult to a charge alleging that on 
February 18, 1971 they permitted sol1ci ta tion for and as·sisted 
in the procurement for prostitution on the licensed premises, 
in violation of Hu.le 5 of State Regulation No(>) 200 

Reports of investigation.reveal that bartender in the 
licensed premises assisted in arranging for procurement and, 
further, active uhustlingii was common in licensed premisesG 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 180 
days (Re The ~ou,ng,~_Jnc 0 1 Bulletin 198£) Item ~.2~), with 
remission of 36 days for the plea entered, ~eaving a net suspension 
of 144 days .. ~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6 issued 
by the Borough CouncJ.l of the Borough of Wrightstown to ieon J. 
Stefanoni & Joseph Stefanoni, t/a Zackeyas Shack, for premises 

,w/s Fort Dix Road, Wrightstown~.be and the same is hereby suspe::..ded 
for one hundred forty-four (111-4) days:.commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
August 3~ 1971 and terrrd.nating at 2 aam'9 Satmday~ December 25, 
19'71~ 

Richard C$ McDonough, 
Director 
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2" a.r;nv1s1 REPORi~ FOR J.U.Y 1911 

ARRESTSi: 
Total fll..Jrnber of persons arres·red ··· - - ~ - "". - ..... - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - ·~ - - - - - - = - ... - - - ... -

Licensees and employees - - ~ ~ - - - - ... 20 
Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - - - - - •· - 12 
Mi nor s - -- - - - - - - - ~· •· - - -= - - ... 20 

SEIWRES:i 
Motor vehicles ·· cers - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gaUons - - ·~ ,,,. - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - .- - - - - - - - - - - -
~ine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic bev·ernges ~gallons - ... - - - ."· .. - - ~ ~ - - - ·· ...... - - - - - - - - - - -

RETAIL UCENSEES~ 
Prem i i::es i nspec.ted - - ~ ~ - - ·- - - - - ~ - - - - - - = - ... - - - - - - ... - - - - - ... .,,. - - - ... -
Premi~.es where alcoholic beverages Mere gauged - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - -
Bottles gaueed - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premis.es where violati<ms were found ... - ...... - ... - - ~ - - - - ~ ... - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - a. -

Vic•lations found ... - .,., ~ - ~, - - = - - - - ·~ ""' ... - - - - - - - ..., - ""' ..... ""' - - ....................... -. 
No Form E-14!·-A on premises~ - ... - - ;5l~. Oi soosal permit necessary - .,,. "' ~ ~ .;.. - 9 
Unqual if led employees - .,,. ~ - ,~ - - - · 65 PrOhigi ted si~ns & practices - - - - - - l 
Form E-H~l-A incomplete ~ "" ·~·P - - - - 25 Other violations - - - - - .,,, - - - - - -47 
Application copy not avai 18ible ... ~ ~ ... 'A2 

STATE LICENSEESi 
Premises inspected - - - ~ - ~ ~ - ~ - - - ~ ~· - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ -·- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - = 0

-

Li cense app l i cations investigated - ~ .., - ~· ... ... - - - ~ - - .... - .,. .,. - - - - - - - ~ - .,, - - - - -
COMPLAHITSi; . 

Complaints a:ss~gneci for irwestiga1·ion •n .,; ... _ .... - - ·- ... ~ - - - - .,. .,. - - - - - - ... - - - - - .. - -

Invest! ga f ! ens P-Omp ~ e'fed ~ - -- - - - - - - - .- - ~ - ... - - - - = ... ... - ... - .... ~ - - - - .... ... ... - .~ . 
Invest1ga"11ons p\".nd1ng ft• -, - - - - ~ - - - - ~- - G• ~ -~ - - .... - = ........ - - - ~ ~ - .,.. "" _ •• - ... .,,. .... _ 

LABORATORY i 
Analyses made - ~ - - - ··" - - - - - :!" - -· ~ - ....... - - ~ - - - ....... -~ "".- - - - .... - - - _ ... - - - ... -

Refills from Uc1~sed premises 0
• bottles = ~· - «> ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ .,.. - a• .., 

Bottles from unlicensed premi$.;S ~ - ~ ~ - ""= ~ ~ ~ ~ - .., ~ - - - - ... = - "" - - - ~ - ...... - ~a-
1.DENTif!CATIONi: , . . 

Criminal fingerprint idenJdficatic·ns made"" - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ ... - .., - - .,,. - - - - .... = - ="' - -
Persons fingerprinted for rion-crirr.lna! purp<?ses..,, - - - - - - .... - - - ~ - - - - - - ... - - - - - -
Identificaticin contacfa made w!·th other enfQrccmeni· agencies""' - - ~.,. ~ - - - - .,.,. - ~ - - .... - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ 
··Cases instituted at Qivision ~ "" .... = - .:,. ~ .... ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -= - - - ~ - .... - - - ...... 

Violc:tions involved = - ~ ~- - - - ~ ~· - - - ~ = - - - ~ - - - ~ - ~ - - - ~ ... .,. - - - - - - - ... 
Sale to minors - - - ~· -~ .. - - - - "' l~.· Permo lottery actyo on premo - - - - - l 
Posses.si0g liqr.Jo~· ~~t trnJ.y lebeled .... 7 Perm ... b?okmakirig on premls~s - - ... - - l 
Sc:ile dunr:g proh1bt 1ed hours ~, = - - 5 Perm~ misc .. ~amblo on premises - - - - 1 
Possessing indecent matter n· -- ·d ~ - - 2 Fraud in application - - - - ~ ._ ~ - - 1 
Sale belc~ filed price~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~ - 2 Failure to close premo during prQho hrsc l 
Fr~ud and frorrr ~ - - - - - - - - - ·- 2 Unqualified employees - - - - - .• - - - - l 
Pen~itting immoral acyyft on premo - - Z Bro~d packee;e privilege violation~ - - - l· 
Perm~ narcotic aciyn on prem., - - - ... 2 Possession of ccnfraceptives on premo ... l 
Possessing lot"tery tickets on prano - 2 Sale to non-members by club - - - - - - l 
Employee ~10rl<!ng !Ji1ile int~>.xicoted ~ ~ l Perm .. foul language on premises - - - - l 

Cases brouroht by municipalites on o~ initiaitAve and reported to Division - - - - ... - - ... - - - - - . 
Violations involved ~ ~ ~ - - .,, - ·~ "" - ... ~ ... ~ ~ ~ ... ~ = - - ~ - .... - - - - - .... ~ ... - ... - - ... "" -

Sale to mihors - - - ~ - - - - ~ ~ - 10 Fall .. to afford vie!d into premises 
Sale rul'ing prohib ii·ed hours - - - - 4 during prohibited hours - - - - - - 1 
Fai J.~ to ciiose prem,,, dur .. prnho ho1Jrs ... ~ No form E~ll!l-A on premises .. ~ ....... - - 1 
Condvding: business as a nvisenee '...... 2 No copy of lico applicai·ion on prem., .. - l 
Permitting garnbUng on premi~s ~ - ""..., 2 Permo narcotic acty. on premises ........ - l 
Perm~ loitering by minors vnaccomp~ Employment ~/o ID card (LGcal rego) - - - l 

by ~di..ilts (local reg .. ) ... - - - = 2 Hindering investigatic•n - - - - : - ... - .,. l 
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION:: 
Tofal number of k1eari ngs held ... "' - - ~ - ..,. ... ~ - ~· - - - ... ~ - - ... - ... - - ... - - ~ - - - "" - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - 8 EUgibiHty - - - - - - - ... - - ...... - "" 7 
Disciplinary proceedings ~ - - "'" - - ... ... 36 

STfl.TE LICENSES ANO PEHMITSi: , 
Total nlAJlber lssved .:· ~ ~ ... ""· = ~ .""' - .... - .. - ... - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - r> ... -· ..... - .. - - ...... ..,. 

Licenses - - - - - ~ - •· ~ - - - .., - .. 556 Wine permits .... ~ - - - - - - - - ·• - - '4 
Solicitors' permits~~~·~~ - ..,. ~ ~... 5l Miscellaneous perm5is - .,.. - - - - - - 441 
Employment permits - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ 666 Tr@nsit insignia - - - - - - - - - - 194 
Disposal permats ~ - ~ - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ 56 Transit certificate~ ~ ~ - ~ - - - - 4a 
Social ~ffair permits - '"" .... ~ ·- ~ .... ~ .,. ;60 

OFfl CE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL; 
Licenses issved ~ ~ ~ -~ ~ ~ = ~ - - ~ - ~ 10 
State Fair licenses issued ~ m " m - ~ - 44 
Enforcement files established ...... - - ~ - 20 

Premises inspected~ ~ - - - - - - - - ;21 
Premises \:here vlolo 1:1ere fovnd ...... - 18 
Number of violations found ~ - - - - ~ 20 

RICHARD Co McOOt-DUGH 

52 

l 
70315 
4 .. a5 
75~71 

~§ 
,,960 

112 
193 

l~ 
l~ 

;5;, 
;s4 
~4 

80 
47 
4 

16 
62Q 
400 

40 
49 

22 
29 

51 

Dirncfor of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Commissioner of Amusemen·t Games Control 
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN SOCIAL CLUB ~ 
CLAIM OF INNOCENT OWNER . OF PREMISES AND OF VENDING EQUIPMENT'· 
RECOGNIZED - SEIZED PROPERTY ORDERED RETURNED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure .. 
on August 4, 1970 of a quantity 

• c 

: 
.. .. . 
GI .. 
9 

: 

of alcoholic beverages, fixtures · 
furnishings, equipment, and $~30$0 
in cash at the unlicensed premises 
of the Yabucoa Social Club~ at 146 
Market Street, in the City of 
Passaic~ County of Passaic and State ~ 
of New Jersey o . : 

.. .. 

o • e e e e ~ e • • • e c o e e @ e e a 9 • e • o • ~ e e o • e a e • o • e 
- - ~ 6 

Case No. 12, 351 

6n Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

John So Wolcko, Esq!&, appearing for claimant, Yabucoa Social 
Clubo 

George Gs Tillotson, claimant, Pro Seo 
Harry D9 Grossj Esq8, appearing for the Divisiono 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the ·following Report herein: 

Hearer ; s Re "Qort 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to the provisions 
of RsS• 33:1-66 and State Regulation Noe 28 and, further 9 pur­
suant to a stipulation dated November ·9, 1970 sign~d by Ophelia 
Vasquez, Vice-President of and on behalf of the Yabucoa Social 
Club, to determine whether 260 containers of alcoholic beverages, 
various fixtures 9 furnishings~ equipment and miscellaneous personal 
property and $43~50 in cash seized on August 4~ 1970 at the un­
lic~ns.ed premises of the Yabucoa Social Club, llt-6 Market Street, 
Passaic, constitutes unlawful proper·ty and shall be forfeited, 
and 9 further, to determine whether the sum of $100.00 9-eposited 
by Ophelia Vasquez on behalf of the Yabucoa Social Club, under 
the aforesaid stipulation~ representing the retail yalue of certain 
fixtures, furnishings and equipment as set forth in the aforesai~ 
stipulation, should be forfeited or returned to the club. 

At the hearing the Yabucoa Social Club, represented by Belen 
Torres and Ophelia Vasquez, respectively President and Vice­
President of Yabucoa Social Clubj sou~ht the return, deposited 
in its behalf 1 under protest, of the ~1aoo.oo cash deposit and 
the alcoholic beveragesc George Tillotson appeared to seek return 
of one pool table, Q,ne juke box and $~3e50 cash contained thereine 

The file, admitted into evidence by stipulation of the parties, 
discloses that on August 1, 1970 Detectives Zipko, Gergats and · 
Sniatkowski of the Passaic police department while investigating 
an assault with a gun at the Yabucoa Social Club, a New Jersey 
corporation not for profitj observed a large quantity of canned 
beer on the premises~ The premises contained a bar with two large 
refrigerators, used to store beer and other drinks. They also 
noted a number of empty beer cans on tables0 

On August 3j 1970 Belen Torres and Ophelia Vasquez, President 
and Vice-President, respectively, of the Yabucoa Social Club, ar­
rived at the Passaic police headquarters and were interviewed with 
reference to the alcoholic beverage activity on the premises .. 
Torres stated that the club has 226 memberso Both vehemently 
denied any sale of alcoholic beverages thereon~ Torres stated 
additionally that alcoholic beverages were stored on the premises 
for consumption by the membership and that each member is permitted 
to help himself to the beer~ He further asserted that members are 



PAGE 4 · BULLETIN 1998 
assessed dues which are used to defray the expense of rent and 
other bills which may accrue. 

Both Torres and Vasquez were arrested and charge.d ·with the 
sale of alcoholic beverages 1rd thout a license and with the pos­
session of alcoholic beverages with intent to sell 1dthout a 
license, in violation of R~SQ 33:1-,0(a) and RoSe 33:1-50(b). 

Thereafter~ agents of the ABC seized the personal property 
more particularly described in Schedule 11B11 , attached hereto anA 
made part hereof o 

The file further discloses: the affidavits of mailing and· 
publication of notice of hearing~ an inventory of the items 

.,seized, the certificate by the.Director that no alcoholic bev~ 
erage license or special permit of any kind has been issued to 
Belen Torres or Ophelia Vasquez or for the said premises and 
the report of chemical analysis by the Division chemist, certi­
fied by the Director establishing that one twelve-ounce can of 
Schaefer beer, seized hereini is an alcoholic beverage fit for 
beverage purposes 51 with an a coholi.c content of 4e42%9 by yolumeo 

Michael Je Gergats testified that he is a detective in the 
Passaic police departmentgi In the company of Detective ZipR:o 
and Mrso Vasquez and with the consent of Torres, Vasquez and 
counsel for the Yabucoa Socj_al Clt!-b, they entered the premises 
on August 3, 19709 He ·thereafter corroborated the statements in 
the ABC file referred to su~ra0 He admitted that he has no know­
ledge as to how the alcoholic beverages are purchased or who pays 
for theme He was informed by Torres that each member is assessed 
dues which monies go toward payment of billse 

On cross-examination he described the bar as being approximately 
lOY long and having six bar stools; the police had encountered 
difficulty with the premises .during the stay of a prior tenantj but 
received no complaint wtth respect to the claimant0 

George Zipko testified he is a detective with the Passaic 
Police and corroborated the direct testimony of Gergatso Further 
he observed 11 cases of canned 'beer in two refrigerators behind 
the baro He acknowledged that this investigation was initiated 
because of a shooting and stabbing which had occm'l>red earlier in 
front of the Yabucoa Social ClubG 

He stated that one Gilberto Cruz had given a statement to 
the police ·with reference to alleged purchases of alcoholic bev­
erages at the premises~ It should be noted that the Division file 
contains a copy of a subpoena sought to be served upon ~1rQ Cruz 
to insu.re his presence at the hearing8 The attorney for the Division 
advised the court that not·withstandi11g its attemit to do so the Divi­
sion. and local police were unable to serve Cruze 

On cross-examination he testified that he had no knowlecfge of 
prior complaints with respect to the Yabucoa Social Clubo With 

·respect to Cruz~ he stated that Cruz's statement was made through 
a police interpreter who was not under oath, and to the best of ' 
his knowledge Cruz and the interpreter understood each othero 
He was thereafter asked on cross to read the statement taken from 
the missing Cruz which statement sets forth essentially that Cruz 
was on the premises during the evening of August 1, 1970, he had 
two "nips" of beer. for which he paid twenty-five cents each1· and 
he had made a similar purchase on one prior occasion~ He did not 
know the person in charge nor could he remember. the bartender • 

. " 

Detective Zipko continued that the search of the premises 
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disclosed·lO cases of twelve-ounce cans of beer and the alcoholic 
beverages, bu~ no 11 nips 11

e He added that an attempt to serve a 
subpoena on Cruz proved un.successfulOI 

. Ophelia Vasquez testified she is Vice-President of the· 
Ya bucoa Social Clu.btt She posted the ~~lOOo 00 bond for return of 
the seized furniture which actually belongs to Torres(; She con­
tinued that the beer is kept on the premises for membersi use 
generally after athletic events~ She does not know Cruz and she 
has never engaged in or observed the sale of alcoholic beverages 
at the clubo 

on cross-examin.ation she testified that the members con­
tribute dues to the club secretary who 9 in turn, uses these funds 
to purchase the alcoholic beverages made available to the memberso 
The club has approximately 200 members and social ac.ti vi ties are · 
geD:erally confined to weekends when sports events were sc}fedu.led~ 

· Belen Torres testified, through an interpreter~ that he is 
President of Yabucoa Social Club which·includes women and children 
as well a·s men in its membership~ · The club sponsors a· softball 
and football teamo On August t,. 7 the team had won a soft ball 
game and the beer was available to celebrate the victory, each 
member having contri bu.ted money to Torres earlier for the purchase 
of the beer" He does.not know Gilberto Cruz and he knows of no 
sale.of alcoholic beverages at the club4' He usually purchases· 
the beer for their celebrations and he has never purchased 11nipsn" 

On cross-examination he testified that he has purchased beer 
to celebrate victories on only two or three prior occasions; the 
money us.ed to purchase the beer was donated by ·the members~ Only 
members of the club are admitted and he is nnpaid as president of 
the club~ 

George Tillotson testi.fied in support of his claim seel\:ing 
the return of a juke box and pool table which were on the premises. · 
and seized by the agentso He submitted in evidence two invoices 
which indicate his purchase of one juke box -·#161 Phonograph 
#2516 - and one ?i- foot mahogany pool table~ which he identified 
.as his propertyo The items were placed at the Yabucoa Social 
Club approximately two months before the seizure; he serviced the 
equipment personally twice a week; he made no investigation into 
the background of the club nor did he note particularly its 
operation0 

He continued that he has been in the vending machine business 
for approximately 35 years and has approximately 50 machines at 
some 30 different locations11 He asserted that he had no regular 
time schedule for servicing the equipment" He insi.sted that:) at 
no time~ on his morning or evening visits, did he s~e acy evidence 
that alcoholic beverages were being servedo 

On the basis of the evidence presented, I am persuaded that 
the Division has .failed to establish a ;erim..?,, fack case of viola­
tion of R~So 33~1-50(a & b)$ 

Clearly~ the only evidence which even remotely suggests. a 
"saleu (emphasis mine) is the reference to the statement of the 
mIS'Sing Gilberto Cruzo The truth of the statement by itself is 
subject to question and· claimants have been denied the fu..n.damental 
right to·cross-examinationo Absent that statement there is no 

·evidence whatever to support the charges of illegal sale or illegal 
possession with intent to selle The statement lacks that degree of 
force or credibility which is necessary to raise more than the 
suspicion of a sale or an intent to selL~ Mere suspicion is never 
a substitute for credible, affirmative proof. Re )29~~~, Bulletin 
1+69, Item 2o · 
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Accordingly, it is recommended that the claim of Yabucoa 
So.cial Club be recognized and that the ~pl00.00 cash deposit 
posted under protest representing the retail value of fixtures, 
furnishings and eQuipment seized herein together with the alco­
holic beverages seized herein be returned to ite 

Since I have concluded that no violation of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law occurred, and that the premises were not operated 
as a speakeasy, it follows that no duty devolved upon Tillotson 
to make the required investigation of these premises with respect 
to his property$ 

It is,. therefore, further recommended that the claim of 
George -G. Tillotson.for one juke box, one pool table.and the 
$43.50 .in cash contained therein be returned to him~ 

· Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Renart within the 
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28$ 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits 
and the Hearer's Report I concur in the findings and conclusions 
of the Hearer and adopt them· as my conclusions hereino 

Accordingly, it is on .this. 20th day of July, 1971 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the juke boxj pool table and 
$43.50 in cash contained therein be returned to the claimant, 
George G. Tillotson; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDEPLED that. the $100 ... 00 cash deposited 
under protest by the Yab~coa Social Club, under the aforementioned 
·stipulation, representing the retail· value of the personal property 
described in Schedul·e nA 11

, and the alcoholic beyerages set forth 
therein, be returned to ito 

SCHEDULE "A11 

Richard Ce McDonough, 
Director 

260 - ~onta.iners of alcoholic beverages 
40 - cans of soda 

1 - juke box; 1 - pool tabl~; 12 ~ tables; 
33 - chairs; 2 - fans 

Miscellaneous pers·onal property 
$43.50 • cash . 
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4. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN LUNCHEONETTE -
APPLICATION OF OWNER FOR RROPERTY AND CASH DENIED ABSENT·: 
GOOD FAITH - RETURN OF DEPOSIT POSTED IN LIEU OF RETAIL 
VALUE OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT DENIED ABSENT GOOD FAITH - CASH, 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND SEIZED PROPERTY ORDERED FORFEITEDG 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on September 24, 1970 of a 
quantity of alcoholic beverages., 
fixtures, furnishings, equipment, 
and ~~941»~5 in cash at 548 Camden 
BtTeet, City of Camden, county-of 
Camden and State of New Jerseyo 

. 
~ . 

' 0 

Case No., 12,373 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

• ~ s Q e ~ ~ ~ c • e • ~ 8 • ~ s o o ~ ~ o c • @ ~ • 9 ~ o m o o e ~ : · , 

Blue Ribbon Vending Co©~ claimantt by Melvin Epstein, CollectorQ 
Model Vending Inca>, claimant, by Joseph Goldstach,General 

Managero · 
Harry D$ Gross, Esq&? appearing for Division0 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer w s ReJ.2.9..tl 

This matter came on fqr hearing pursuant to R$Sa 33~1-66 and 
0 

State Regulation NoQ 28, and further, pursuant to a stipula:tion 
dated November 9~ 1970 3 signed by Joseph Jo Levin, President, as 
agent for and on behalf of the Blue Ribbon Vending Coo, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania~ to determine whether 56 containers of alcoholic ·bev­
erages~ one coke box 9 one pool table, one three-piece set sectional 
furniture, one coin-question box, one television set 9 t'WO cash 
registers~ one tape recorder~ one freezer, miscellaneous personal 
property and $9l+o35 in cash, as set forth in an inventory attached 
hereto, made a part hereof and marked Schedule nAn~ seized on 
September 24~ 1970 at the unlicensed premises of 51+8 Camden Street, 
City of Camden, County of Camden a.nd State of New Jersey 1 constitute 
unlawful prope:ety and should be forfeited; and further~ to determine 
whether the sum of $375GOO representing the appraised retail value 
of one cigarette machine and one juke box as set forth in the afore­
said Schedule "A", deposj_ted by Richard Lacourc; as agent for and 
on behalf of the Blue Ribbon Vending Co.~ under protest and which 
cigarette machine and juke box were returned to Blue Ribbon Vending 
Co. should be forfeited or returned to ite 

The seizure was made by ABC agents in cooperation with members 
of the Camden Police Department. 

Vfuen the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R@S9 33:1-66, 
Melvin Epstein appeared on behalf of the Blue Ribbon Vending Co. 
to claim the return of the $375.00 deposited pursuant to the afore­
said stipulation; Joseph Goldstach appeared on behalf of Model 
Vending Ince, to seek return of one pool table as set forth in 
Schedule "A"; and a. HrQ Pete Dixon appeared to seek return of 
certain miscellaneous property~. It should be noted that Pete 
Dixon appeared without counsel and requested an adjournment to 
afford him an opportunity to retain counsel~ The reques~ was 
granted hence the matter was heard in part on December 28, 1970 
and concluded on January 15 19710 It should be further noted 
that on the adjotu-ned date Pete Dixon made no appearance nor did 
he communicate with the Division to explain his absence. Thus~ 
his alleged claim should be considered as abandonedo 

The reports of ABC agents and other.documents in the file~ 
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which file was admitted into evidence with the consent of the 
claimants herein disclosed the following: Pursuant to an assign­
ment to investigate an alleged speakeasy at the subject premises, 
Agents G and P in cooperation ·with Detectives Rivera, Phoenix, 

. Busbee and Spratley of the Camden Police Department arrived in 
the vicinity of the premises, a luncheonette at 548 Walnut Street, 
Camden at 5:45 PeM.,, Thursday 9 September 24~ 19700 A 11 markedn 
money list was prepared and retained by Agent G while Agent P 
entered the premises with the record·ed currency in his possession. 

Agent G was admitted to the premises by one Charles Edward 
King~. He thereafter had a conversation with one Anna King and at· 
the conclusion of that conversatio~ was asked by Charles King 
.if· he would like something to drinko 

Upon requesting a can of beer Agent P was advised that the 
price was 50¢Q He gave King the 11 marked11 one-dollar bill which 
Kingj in turn1 gave to Anna~ Anna took a can of Schmidtis beer 
from the refrigeratorj placed the one-dollar bill in a nearby 
cash register and returned 50¢ change to Agent P along with the 
can of beer9 Shortly thereafter, Agent C and the Camden. police 
detectives entered the premises, identified themselves~ recovered 
the "markedn currency from the cash register~ advised Anna and 
Charles King of their constitutional rights and thereafter 
completed the seizure. 

~ Charles King was thereafter charged with the unlawful possess­
ion and sale of alcoholic beverages. in·violation of RoS0 33:1-2 
and ReSe 33:1~50. Anna King was charged with aiding and abetti~g 
in the unlawful possession and sale of alcoholic beverages in 
violation of RQS~ 33:1~52~ 

The report notes particularly that the premises were leased 
to Charles and Anna King by one Pete Dixon7 who was arrested by 
the Camden Police on two prior occasions for speakeasy activity 
at this addresse 

The Division file also included the Directorvs certification 
that. no license or special permit of any kind was ever issued to , 
Charles Edward King or Anna King or for ·anyone at or "the premises,'-
548 Walnut Street~ Camden; an inventory of the seized items; affi­
davit of mailing of notice of nearing; an affidavit of publication 
of notice of hearing and the certificate of chemical analysis by 
the Division chemist that one sample bottle containing four ounces 
of alleged Schmidtvs beer seized in the instant matter contained 
an alcoholic beverage fit ·for beverage purposes with an alcoholic 
content of 4e57%_by volumee . . 

Melvin Epstein appeared on behalf of the Blue Ribbon Vending 
Coo and submitted invoices and other company instruments pur­
porting to show ovm.ership of the items in questj.on, namely the 
juke box and cigarette machine for which the aroresaid $375.00 was 
deposited. 

He stated that Blue Ribbon Vending Coo had served the 
premises weekly for several years believing it to be a ·luncheonette. 
He generally serviced the equipment in the afternoon, did not pay 
particular attention to the clientele, and has never seen any alco­
holic beverages .served.,_, There were generally few., if any, pa trans · 
on the premises during his· service calls$ . 

· He continued that "Because of the very competitiveness of· the 
business we more or less take locations without investigation" •• ~ 
"We originally 'thought they had a mercantile license,, We felt this 
was a satisfactory basis.," He admitted.having served Dixon~ the 
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prior proprietdr of the premiseso He concluded that since the 
client (King) was a veteran 9 no police. investigation was made~ 

Joseuh Goldstach testified on behalf of ·claimant Model 
Vending Jh~e '> 4830 North Front Street, Ptiiladelphia, Pennsylvania 
and sought return of one ·pool table0 He identified the pool 
table by serial number 9 indicated that it was placed on the · 
premises January 25~ 1967 and that he had no personal knowledge 
of the premises since he personally· did not service it0 

At th.is poj_nt the matter was adjourned to permit Dixon to 
obtain counsel and to permit Goldstach to produce the employee 
who personally served the premises~ · 

' 

On the adjourned date the attorney for the Division advised 
the Hearer that Dixon had not appeared either in person or by 
counsel nor had he communicated with the Division in any way., 

Albert Jacobson appeared on behalf of the claimant~ Model 
Vending lhcQ 9 and testified that he personally had serviced 
the instant premises for approximately two years prior to-his 
appearance herein~ He testified that he had serviced the 
premises while j.t was under the control of Mro Dixon and that 
he was further aware that Dixon had been arrested on one prior 
occasion for conducting an illegal liquor aetivity on the . 
premisese · 

He continued that he remained on the premises only long 
enough to count the money taken from the pool table and . 
thereafter d.J.stribute a portion thereof to the proprietore 
He followed this practice with King and.his predecessor, Dixon~ 
He concluded that he d:t.d not notJ.fy his employer of the arrest 
of Dixon0 

The seized alcoholic beverages are illicit because they 
were intended for s.ale and sold without a license Rl)S" 33~l=l(i)o 

Such· illicit alcoholic beverages, the personal property and 
cash seized 51 as set forth in Schedule iaAn herein constitute un­
lawf'ul property and are subject to forfeitureo RoSci 33gl-2; 
R0So 33gl-66; ~~u1:§!~_..QB.se No&_.,.1~22,g~ Bulletin 1919, Item· 5~ 

The claim of the Blue Ribbon. Vending Coe and of· the Model 
Vendinginc~ must both fail for precisely the same reasons~ 
Epstein testified on behalf of Blue Ribbon Vending Com that 
little or no personal· investigation of the premies or of the . 
parties involved was .rna¢le nor was any investigation made through 
local en:rorcement officers~ He further testified that he served 
Dixon, the prior proprietor, who was subsequently arrested for 
illegal alcoholic beverage activlty and that because King was a 
veteran~ no police investigation was made@ 

Albert Jacobson~ service employee of Model Vending IncQ 
testified simila1-blyo He was aware of the situation involving 
the prior proprietor, Dixon, he made little 9 if any, inve_sti­
gation~ 

The Director has recently promulgated a policy imposing on 
claimants~ particularly those seeking the rettu~n of vending 
machines 9 the :responsibility for making reasonable, personal 
inspections of premises to the end that they neither knew nor 
should have known of the illicit alcoholic beverage activity 
taking place on the premises¢ 
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The claimants herein, clearly and by their own admission, 
made no meaningful inspectione 

Further, both claimants have admitted knowledge of the arrest 
of Dixon several months prior to the instant mattere This know­
ledge should certainly have alerted the claimants to the possi-· 
bility of an illi.cit alcoholic beverage activity. Certainly from 
·that point the claimants should have scrupulously investigated 
the premises to insure that no such activity was being conducted. 

The Director has discretionary authority to return property 
subject to forfeiture to a party who establishes to the satis­
faction of the Director that he has acted in good faith, and 
did not know or have any reason to. suspect that his property 
~ould be used in violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Lawo R.S. 
33:1-66(e)~ Rule 3(c), State Regulation No@ 28~ It is clear 
that in the instant matter the conduct of these claimants dis­
played a markedly careless indifference to the use to be m~de 
of the premises and o~ their claimed propertye Therefore, so 
far as forfeiture proceedings are concerned, the claimants, 
Blue Ribbon Vending Coo and Model Vending Inco cannot be re­
garded as having acted in good faitho 

It isj therefore, recommended that the claim of Blue Ribbon 
Vending Co. for the retu~n of $375.00, representing the appraised 
retail value of one cigarette machine and one juke box, as set 
forth in Schedule nA11 herein, deposited under protest by Ricardo 
Lacour as agent for and on behalf of sat d Blue Ribbon Vending Co .• 
be denied and that an order be entered forfeiting same. -It is,. 
also, recommended that the claim of Model Vending Ince for the 
return of one pool table, as set forth in Schedule nA 11 herein 
be denied and an order be entered forfeiting same. 

It is further recommended that an order be entered forfeiting 
the balance of personal property, alcoholic beverages and cash 
listed in Schedule "An herein(!> 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions were taken to the H~arer's Report pursuant to 
Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28e 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances here­
in, includi~g the transcript of the proceedings, I concur in the· 
recommendations of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions 
herein. 

Accordingly·, 'it is· on this 22nd day of July~ 1971 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the claim of Model Vending Inc. 
for the return:of· one pool table seized herein is denied and the 
same is hereby forfeited; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the claim of Blue Ribbon Ve.nding 
Co., for the sum of $375~00, representing the appraised retail 
value.of one cigarette machine and one juke box, deposited with 
the Director, under protest, by said Blue Ribbon Vending Co. 
is hereby denied and the same is hereby forfeited; and it is 
further 

::-· ..... 
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DETERMINED and ORDERED that the cash in the sum of $94035. 
constitutes unlawful property and the same is hereby forfeited; 

' and the alcoholic beverages and the balance of the personal 
property refei-·red to in Schedule nAn constitute unlawful 
property and a.re hereby forfeited in accordance with the pro­
visions of R~So 33~1-66; and they shall be retained for the 
use of ·hospitals and State, county and municipal institutions 
or· destroyed, i.n whole or in part, at the direction of the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

q,CHEDULE HAU 

56 ""' containers of alcoholic beverages 
1 ~ coke box; 1 - electric fan; 
1 - cigarette machine; 1 - pool table; 
4 - tables; 9 - chairs; 1 -sofa; : 
3 - piece sectional furniture; 1 - juke box; 
l -- coin~question box; l - television set; 
2 - clocks; 2 - lamps; 2 - glas$ candy cases; 
3 - cash registers; 1 - tape recorder; l - freezer 

Mlscellaneous personal property · 
$94@35 -_cash · 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBERS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS ~:.FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Dlsciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Memorial Post 6763 V~F~Wq 
155 Front Street 
South Plainfi .. eld~ Ne J.e 

Holder of Club License CB-3 issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of South Plainfield~ 
------~---------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, by H~·E~ Mason, Post Commander~ 
Walter Ho Cleaver~ Esq~$ Appearing for Division~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to a cparge alleging that on May 
26, 1971 and. June· 2, 1971 it sold alcoholic beverages to persons 
not bona fide members or bona fide guests of any such members, in 
violation. of Rule 8 of State Regu.lation NoG 7~ · 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for· 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension· of ten daysQ Be Veterans of Manville, Inc., 
Bulletin 1981, Item·6o 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 20th day of July 1971, 

. ORDERED that Club' License CB-3~ issued by the Mayor 
and Council of the Borough.of South Plainfield to Memorial Post 
6763 VuF,,Wo for premjRses 155 Front Street 2 South Plainfield,. be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten {10) days, commencing 2:00 a.m. 
Monday, August 9, 1971 and terminating 2:00 a~me Thursdayj 
August 19, 1971~ 

Richard Ce McDonough 
Director 
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_ - 6. . DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE. TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED .. 
FOR 30 DAYS, -LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -

... ·.·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against 

Ernest J.- Au Tomaini· 
t/a Ernest J. A. Tomairii Bar & Grill 
259-261 Morris Avenue 
Long Branch, N. J. 

. . . . 

·.· Holder of Plenary Retail Cons1:llllption 
Lic-ense C-ll. issued by the .. City Council 

. ·. . of the City of Long Branch. 

) 

) 

) 

_) 

) 

. ) 

~---------~-------~----------~---------------

.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· .. 

.. - :_ S-tanley R. Katz, Esq.' Attorney for Licensee. 
· · Walter H. Cleaver,· Esq., Appearing for Division • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads hon vult to a charge alleging that on 
· June 16, 1971 he sold alcoholic beverages. to three minors, aged 
respectively 16, 18 and 18, in violation o-f Rule 1 of state 

,.,· Regulation No. 20. · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension by-local 
· '· issuing authority for five days effective July 23, 1965 for sale of 

alcoholic· beverages during prohibited hours in violation of Rule. 
i ·of State Regulation No. 38. The prior. record for dissimilar · 

:_violation· disregarded as having occ~red mor·e than five years ago, 
·. the license will be suspended for thirty days (Re Reis , Corp-. , · 

··: Bulletin 1817, Item >+; Re Gulecki, Bulletin. 1639, Item 5') with . 
remission of five. days for ·the plea entered, leaving a net suspension 

. or twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 20th d·ay of July 1971,. 

:-:·- :·.-. · . . ORDERED· that Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-11 
_issued.by the City Council of.the. City of Long Branch to Ernest J. A • 

. --.,-.Tomaini,- t/a Ernest J. A. Tomaini Bar & Grill for premises 259-261 

. .. 

· __ ·Morris Avenue, Long Branch be and the same is hereby suspended for 
··::twenty-five (25') days, commencing 2:00 a.m. Thursday, August 5', 1971 
·:_and ~erminating ~ a.m~ Monday, August 30, 1971. 

0 · . 

··.··, ·.·. 

. .. ·. . 

- .. 
. . '· . 
. -, :: . 

.. - ' . ~ : .. " ... 

·_:,_ ,._ .··. :.·-. -

,'. . 

... ·.- ... -. 

..... 

. , . 

Richard C. · McDonough· · 
Director · 
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7@ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Promell Corporation 
596t Grove Street 
Jersey City,-N. Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-201 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
City of Jersey City~ 

the 

----------------------------~---------------

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

)• 

) 

) 

Miller, Hochman, Meyerson & Miller, Esqs., by Gerald D. Miller, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee4 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads !!Q11 vult to a charge alleging that 
on Saturday, March 27, 1971 about 11:20 p.m. it sold af'Lalconolic 
beverage in original container for off-premises consumption 
in violation of R~e 1 o~ State Regulation Noo 38. 

Licensee· has a previous record of suspension.·of five 
days by the local issuing authority for State "hours 11 violation 
effective September 20,. 1952 and by the Director for ten days 
for similar "hours" violation as charged herein effective February 
16, 1970 (Re Promell Corpe,. BUlletin 1902, Item 4)e 

The prior record of suspension for similar violation 
occurring more than ten years ago disregarded but the prior 
record of suspension for similar violation which occurred.within 
the past five years considered, the license will be suspended for 
thirty days (Re Angel Luis Rivera, Inc., Bulletin 1982, Item 5) 
with remission of five days for the plea entered leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five· days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of July 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-201, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Promell Corporation for premises 596t Grove 
Street, Jersey City, be and. the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five (25) days, commencing 2:00 a.m. Thursday, August 5, 1971 
and· terminating 2:00 a.m. M9riday, August 30, 19710 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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'.. ·8·· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALC.OHOLIC. BEVERAGF.SNOT TRULY· 
1
.• . - · .. ' . • LABELED ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15. DAYS, LESS · 5 · FOR PLEA 

.·APPLICATION FOR FINE .IN LIEU OF- SUSPENSION_ GRANTED. 

-: _:In the Matter of Discipl1nar.y 
:Pro~eedings against 

' . : ) . .. 

· .. ) 
.. :·· ... 

Morris N. Hinkes 
·. ) .. CONCLUSIONS 

. -· AND ORDER 
:·: ,·'. 

t/a- Little Joe's . 
168-170 South Orange Avenue 
Newark, N.- J. ) 

_ .·. ·" :.- Holder of Plenary Re·ta11 Consumption )" .. 
. ·- · : .. Lic_ehse C-145 issued by the·: Mun1c··1pal 

:· · ·Board .of Alcoholic· Beverage Control )· 
o·r· the City-·· of Newark. 

----~--------~-----~------~-----------~---Liq~nsee, Pro- Se. 
·Walter H. Cleaver,- Esq., Appearing tor Division • 

. ·BY· THE .DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee piead·s· non vu1 t· to.· a charge alleging· that· on -· 
February 11, 1971 he: poss·essed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 

- ··.<·:_which did .not truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 
27· of' State Regulation· No. 200 

Abs·ent prior re.cord the license would normally be 
·. - suspended for fifteen days" with remis··sion of five· days. for the 
· plea entered, leavi·ng a net suspension. of ten days. Re Piez,. . 
·. B~letin 1975, Item 6. However, the l~cense·e has made application. 
·for·· the imposition o·f a fine. iri ·i1eu of suspension in aceord'ance 

·~··wi.th·· the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. . 

.,. Having favorably.- considered the applicati.on in question.,. 
c~ -.I have .determined to· accep·t an otfer in compromise- by the licensee 

.,.. :_~·:.to pay·a fine o·f $440. in lieu o_f suspension • 

. -According1y·,·· 1t is·;·· on this 20th·day of July .1971, 
·. ·.:. .. :.; 

. . ORDERED that .. the·. payment or· a $440. f'ine by the · 
·_ -_-_: licensee is· hereby accepted: in lieu of a· suspension of license .for 

/· ... _· 

.... te~ days•.· : . . .:- ; .. · .. ··" ,.· -. .. . . . .. , . _ . . · · 
. -- ~ ' 

· .. --· ... 
:- • t- ~ •• 

.. - ' .. ~: ... _ ·. ' ": . ·, . 

':-;._ -. 

. ·-~-. ": . 

. . ~ : ' ' 

~~. ~: . :: . -· 
'· - .. 

.· .-: . . :· 
..• 

.. . : ... 

·• .. - . . . ~ . 
. .. 

. :: .... ·· -

. ·- . ·. . 

··. - '' .· 

.· ;»·-- --~- . . . . . .. . . : 
~- .·· / ·._· ' . 

• • -~ - <. - -. - :: ~ -.. 

' , 

• 1 •• • . ,, 
,'=·:·;·,_ ._ ... - -·- - ~. : 

. . . .:. . : :-, ~ . " . 

Richard C.· McDonough 
. Director 

.. · - _._ .. _ -
To .; 

• L -: •o .. , 

. -: 

.. - -' 

.·· - ._·-
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9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED. 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·' 
EDWARD PRAGER 
t/a Ed Prager 1 s Liquors 
73 Broadway 
East Paterson~ N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D~4 issued by the Mayor 
and' Council of the Borough of East 
Patersone 

Licensee 9 Pro Sec 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq0,.Appearing for Division9 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
July 10, 1971 he sold alcoholic beverages .to a minor, age 17 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record the license will be suspended-for 
twenty days with remission of five days for the plea entered~ 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days_ (Re Bembas, Bulletin 19841 
Item 10). · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of July 1971~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Distribution License D-4 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East Paterson 
to Edward Prager, t/a Ed Prager 9 s Liquors for premises 73 Broadway, 
East Paterson be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days~ commencing 3:00 aeme Monday, July 26~ 1971 and terminating 
.3:00 a~m~ Tuesday, August .10 9 19710 

Richard C~ McDonough 
Director 
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10. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - APPLICATION FOR 
FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Club Avenel, Inc. 
t/a Brennan's Bar 
Highway #l!J corner Dord St!t 
Woodbridge, N.Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpti.on 
License C-35 issued by ·the Municipal 
Council of the To~ship of Woodbridge 0 

• • • • • ~ • & o • ~ o @ e o • ~ • o Q 

., . 

. 
9 . 

• • 

. . 

60NCLUSIONS 
AND . 

ORDER 

Foley & Gazi, Esqso by Francis Ce Foley, Esq. Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe 1 Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee was ·round guilty of a charge preferred by 
the Municipal Council of the Township of Woodbridge,, that on October 
24, 1970 ·it sold alcoholic beverage to a minor (age 17) in vio­
lation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, in consequence .of 
which its license was suspended for a.period of three days. 

The aforesaid suspension was stayed upon application 
of the li.censee to this Division for the imposition of a fine in 
lieu of suspension, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 
9 of the Laws of 19710 · 

It also appears that the local issuing authority 
adopted a resolution which concurred wit~ the request or the li-· 
censee for the imposition of the fine therein. 

Having~~favorably considered the application in 
question, I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by 
.the licensee to pay a fine of $6009 in lieu of suspension 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 22nd.:.·. day df July 1971, 

ORDERED that t,.he pa:yment of $600 fine by the licensee 
is hereby. accepted. in lieu o~ a susP.ension 0£ three days. 

kd<.~~ 
Director 

New Jersey State Library 


